



2025:TSHC:36264

[ 3385 ]

(SHOW CAUSE FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD  
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANAUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE LAXMI NARAYANA ALISHETTY  
TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION NO: 495 OF 2024

Between:

Smt. Puppala @ Chenalla Shravani, W/o Puppala Prema Sagar.

Petitioner

AND

Sri. Puppala Prema Sagar, S/o Padma Rao, Aged 33 years, Occ Male Staff Nurse in Government Area Hospital, Nirmal and R/o H. No. 1- 121/38, RTC Colony, Nizamabad.

Respondent

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri C Kumar presented this Petition Under Section 24 of C.P.C, Praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to withdraw the case in O. P. No. 02 of 2024 from the file of Judge Family Court- cum- III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Nizamabad and to transfer the same to the Court of Judge, Family Court at Jagtial in the interest of justice;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the High Court dated 26.11.2024 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri C KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of fresh notice to the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri. Puppala Prema Sagar, S/o Padma Rao, Occ Male Staff Nurse in Government Area Hospital, Nirmal and R/o H. No. 1- 121/38, RTC Colony, Nizamabad.

are directed to show cause on or before 12.02.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this TRANS. CIVIL MISC.PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in O. P. No. 02 of 2024 on the file of Judge Family



2025:TSHC:36264

Court- cum- III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Nizamabad during the pendency of the present TRCMP, in the interest of justice, pending disposal of TRCMP No. 495 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:**

**ORDER**

Issue fresh notice to the respondent.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent and file proof of service.

List on 12.02.2025.

Interim Order granted earlier stands extended till then.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to serve copies to learned counsel for the respondent and respondent shall file counter by next date of hearing.



//TRUE COPY//

SD/- T.TIRUMALA DEVI  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judge Family Court- cum- III Addl. District and Sessions Judge, Nizamabad.
2. Sri. Puppala Prema Sagar, S/o Padma Rao, Aged 33 years, Occ Male Staff Nurse in Government Area Hospital, Nirmal and R/o H. No. 1- 121/38, RTC Colony, Nizamabad. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
3. One CC.to SRI. C KUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy



2025:TSHC:36264

HIGH COURT

LNA,J

DATED:29.01.2025

POST ON 12.02.2025

FRESH NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



TRCMP.No.495 of 2024

EXTENSION OF INTERIM STAY